DOCUMENT 00 4115
BID FORM
TO THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED BY:

FieldTurf USA Inc.

(Firm/Company Name)

Re: SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
at Sea Cloud Park, Contract Number CIP301-709

0; The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement
with the CITY OF FOSTER CITY in the form included in the Contract Documents, Document
00 5205 (Construction Services Agreement), to perform and furnish all Work as specified or
indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Sum and within the Contract Time indicated
in this Bid and in accordance with all other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

2, Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, Document 00 1115
(Notice Inviting Bids), and Document 00 2115 (Instructions to Bidders) including, without limitation,
those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60
Days after the day of Bid opening, unless there is a bid protest, then 90 days after the day of bid
opening.

3. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that Bidder has examined all of the Contract Documents,
performed all necessary Pre-Bid investigations, and received the following Addenda:

Addendum Number ADDENDUM DATE | Signature of Bidder
I — 2
A"
[
= o
April 19, 2023 //7).\__,/\/
A7 Vs
3 April 24, 2023 ’i;jz-;):ﬁy_guzfpff

"

1 April 13, 2023 /

S

—

4, Based on the foregoing, Bidder proposes and agrees to fully perform the Work within the time
stated and in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following sums of money listed
in the following Schedule of Bid Prices:

Bid Form 00 4115- 1
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4



Note: FieldTurf's bid schedule contains rounding errors. The corrected
numbers are shown in red.

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES

All Bid items, including lump sums, unit prices and alternates (if any}, must be filled in completely. Bid items
are described in Contract Documents. Quote in figures only, unless words are specifically requested.

Estimated
Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price | Total ltem Cost
1. Mobilization, Traffic
Control, General 1 Lump Sum $30.554 | g 30,554
Conditions, and other
incidentals
2. Stormwater Pollution
Prevention 1 Lump Sum $7,590 $ 7,590
3. Site Preparation and 88,230 | Square Fest
Demalition $.75 g TETOI8
$74,422.50
4, Rock Fine Grading & 99,230 Square Feet
Drainage / Shock Pad $1.15 $ 4250
i lati
Reinstallation $114.114.50
5. Field Turf Surfacing 99,230 Square Feest
$ 5.38 $ 534651
$533,857.40
B. Turf Maintenance Service 1 Lump Sum
7. Project Closeout 1 Lump Sum nlcuded| Inlcuded
Documents $I 3
R Total Base
Total Bid Price | $ 804,483

Total Base Bid Price:

Eight Hundred Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Three
(Indicate Total Base Bid Price in Words)

ADDITIVE Estimated Unit Unit Price ALTERNATE

ALTERNATE | DESCRIPTION Quantity PRICE ($}

NO.

1. Additional 1,675 Square Feet $7.02 $t557-00]
Bullpen Area $11.758.50

2. Replacing Infill 99,230 Square Feet $1.00 $99,230.00
with New
Alternative
Non-SBR Infill

Bid Form pC4115-2

SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022




Total

Total Base Bid +

Price $915,526.90

Total Base Bid + Add Alt 1 + Add Alt 2 Price:

Nine

Hundred Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy dollars

10.

11.

12.

13.

(Indicate Total Base Bid + Add Alt 1 + Add Alt 2 (Price in Words)

The undersigned acknowledges that the Apparent Low Bidder will be determined as provided in
Documents 00 1115 (Notice to Bidders) and Document 00 2115 {Instruction to Bidders).

Subcontractors for work are listed on Document 00 4330 (Subcontractors List), submitted herewith.
The undersigned Bidder understands that Owner reserves the right to reject this Bid.

If written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, hereinafter referred to as Notice of Award, is mailed
or delivered to the undersigned Biddsr within the time described in Paragraph 2 of this Document
00 4115 or at any other time thereafter before it is withdrawn, the undersigned Bidder will execute
and deliver the documents required by Document 00 2115 (Instructions to Bidders) within the times
specified therein.

Notice of Award or request for additional information may be addressed to the undersigned Bidder
at the address set forth below.

The undersigned Bidder herewith encloses cash, a cashier's check, or certified check of or on a
responsible bank in the United States; or a corporate surety bond furnished by a sursty authorized
to do a surety business in the State of California, in form specified in Document 00 2115
(Instructions to Bidders), in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the Total Bid Price and made
payable to the CITY OF FOSTER CITY.

The undersigned Bidder agrees to commence Work on the date established in, and to complete all
Work within the time specified in, Document 00 5205 (Construction Services Agreement).

The undersigned Bidder agrees that, liquidated damages for failure to complete all Work in the
Contract within the time specified in Document 00 5205 (Construction Services Agreement) shall
be as set forth in Document 00 5205.

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing Bid as principals are:

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder or other interested person is a corporation, give the legal name

of corporation, state where incorporated, and names of president and
secretary thereof. If a partnership, give name of the firm and names of all
individual co-partners composing the firm. If Bidder or other interested
person is an individual, give first and last names in full.

NANE OF BIDDER: FieldTurf USA Inc.

licensed in accordance with an act for the registration of Contractors, and with license

number:_849044 Expiration:_10/31/2024
Florida Eric Daliere, President
(Place of Incorporation, if Applicable) {Principal)

Bid Form 00 4115-3

SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4

Updated 1/18/2022

Add Alt1and2 | §915,476-00—




Marie France Nantel - Secretary

(Principal)

(Principal)

[ cernfy (or declare) under penalty of perju /urrd_ThE\l ws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. /

L,//”' é?y]///

(Signature of Bidder)

I

NOTE: If Bidder is a corporation, set forth the legal name of the corporation together with the signature of
the officer or officers authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the corporation. If Bidder is a
partnership, set forth the name of the firm together with the signature of the partner or partners
authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership.

Business Address: 175 N Industriel BLVD NE

Calhoun, GA

30701
Contractor's Representative(s): Lindsay Agattas - Project Manager Team Lead
(Name/Title)
Andrew Rowley - Regiocnal VP of Sales
(Name/Title)
(Name/Title)

\ . , D 1l = 'R T Vi P iden
Officers Authorized to Sign Contracts arren G SEEMBLYS VWaes Seeslosil

(Name/Title)
Marie-Christine Raymond - Vice President of Customer
Operations (Name/Title)
(Name/Title)
Telephone Number(s): 514 609-9470
(Area Code) (Number)
514 862-4094
(Area Code) (Number)
Bid Form 004115-4

SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



Fax Number(s). 514 340-9374

{Area Cods) (Number)
(Area Code) (Number)
Date of Bid: May 3, 2023
END OF DOCUMENT
Bid Form 00 4115 - 5

SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



DOCUMENT 00 4325

BIDDER REGISTRATION FORM

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION

Contractor's License # 849044

Date: 10/31/2024 Fed |LD.# ©e1/Dl2 a 27

Full Corpeorate Name of Company: _FieldTurf USA Inc.

Street Address: 175 ¥ Industrial Blvd NE

Calhoun, GA - 30701

Mailing Address; 175 N Industrial Blvd NE
Calhoun, GA - 30701

Phone; _514-603-5470 Fax: 514-340-9374

Name of Principal Contact; Marie-Christine Raymond

Email Address: mraymond@fieldturt .com

Type of Business: Sole Proprietor Partnership

Non-Profit 501{c)(3) x _ Corporation

other (please explain: )
INSURANCE

Workers’ Compensation:

Carrier: Willis Towers Watson Northeast, Inc.

Address: c/c 26 Century Blvd P.0O Box 305191, Nashville TN 372305191

Phone and Fax: 1-877-945-7378 [/ 1-BBB-467-2378

Policy Number: UB-8P793534-22-51-K

General Liability:

Carrier: Willis Towers Wabson Northeast,Inc.

Address: c/o 26 Century Blwvd P.0Q Rox 205181, Nashville TN 372305191

1-877-345- -8B8-467-2378
Phone and Fax: 877-545-7378 / 1-888-487

PDEiCy Number: TUS00010327LT2224

PO”CY Limits: $ Bach Ceccurance $1,000 MED EXP{any one person) $10,000 Personal & ADV Injury $1,000,000

General Aggregate $2,000,000 Products(COM/OP AGG) $2,000,000

Bidder Registration Form 00 4325 -1
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK $4
Updated 1/18/2022




A.M. Best Rating:

Automobile Liability:

Carrier: Willis Towers Watson Northeast, Inc.

c/o 26 Century Blvd P.O Box 305191, Nashville TN 272305191
Address: / ¥ i

1-877-945-7378 / 1-888-467-2378
Phone and Fax: / ©

i TC2JCAP- A- -
PO[lcy Number: C2JCAP-823K312A-TIL-22

Policy Limits: § _*°+°%°

A.M. Best Rating: 2+

All-risk Course of Construction (if Required by Document 00 5205 Informal Construction Services
Agreement, Appendix A):

N/A

Carrier:

Address:

Phone and Fax;

Policy Number:

Policy Limits: $

A.M. Best Rating:

BIDDER CERTIFIES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS
CURRENT AND ACCURATE AND AUTHORIZES OWNER, AND ITS AGENTS AND

REPRESENTATIVES TO OBTAIN A CREDIT REPORT AND/OR VERIFY ANY OF THE ABOVE
INFORMATION.

L el

;@NATURE

May 1, 2023 /
DATE

Bidder Registration Form 004325-2
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



SAFETY EXPERIENCE

The following statements as to the Bidder's safety experience are submitted with the Bid, as part
thereof, and the Bidder guarantees the truthfulness and accuracy of all information.

5.

8.

List Bidder’s interstate Experience Modification Rate for the last three years.

[2022] _°%  [2021] 58  [2029] 58

If Bidder was not eligible to obtain a formal rating from the Workers Compensation
Insurance Rating Bureau for any of the years listed above, Bidder must submit written
information from its workers compensation insurance company that establishes what
Bidder's equivalent EMR would be.

Total Recordable Incident Rates (RIR)

What were Bidder's Total RIR for each of the last three years?

[2027 °  [2021] _ 5 [2029] 3

Average of last three years: 4

{no rounding)

Total Lost Time Incident Rates (LTIR)

What were Bidder’s Total LTIR for each of the last three years?

[2022 _4 j2020 5 [2029] _3
4

Average of last three years: {no rounding)

Use Bidder's last year's Cal/OSHA 300/301 log to fill in the following number of injuries
and ilinesses:

a. Number of lost workday cases 0

b. Number of medical treatment cases 0

c. Nurber of fatalities 0
946,701

Employee hours worked last year

State the name of Bidder's safety engineer/manager:

Gordon Delashmitt

Attach a resume or outline of this individual's safety and health qualifications and experience.

Bidder Registration Farm 0C4325-3
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S84

Updated 1/18/2022



I CERTIFY, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS CURRENT
AND ACCURATE AND | AUTHORIZE OWNER, AND ITS AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES TO
OBTAIN A CREDIT REPORT AND/OR VERIFY ANY OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION.

BIDDER: —

Signature

|ts: Executive Vice President

Title

Date May 1, 2023

END OF DOCUMENT

Bidder Registration Form 004325 -4
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



DOCUMENT 00 4330
SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

The Subcontractors List must include the names of all subcontractors for those subcontractors who will
perform any portion of Work, including labor, rendering of service, or specially fabricating and installing a
portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and
specifications, in excess of one half of one percent (0.5%) of the total Bid amount.

Name of Subcontractor and Description of Subcontractor's DIR Registration
Location of Place of Business Work License No. Number*
Robert A. Bothman, Inc. Grading
2650 Scott Blvd. 440332 1000000846

Santa Clara, CA 95050

(Bidder to attach additional sheets if necessary)

* Pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with section 1720) of the California Labor Code.

END OF DOCUMENT

Subeontractors List 00 4330 -1
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4

Updated 1/18/2022



DOCUMENT 00 4519
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 71086
NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

| am the Executive Vice President of rieldTurf USA, Inc. the party making the foregoing bid.

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership,
company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The
bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The
bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference
with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost
element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The
bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents
thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company,
association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or
sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint
venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he
or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true

and correct and that this declaration is executed om-2st of May [date], at _ Montreal  [city],
Quebec [state]. ' \4 / L
b
BIDDER'S SIGNATURE: / St W L7 //

Ll

NAME/TITLE OF SIGNATORY: xecuti/vyéce President
LEGAL NAME OF BIDDER: Fisldinr Ik 1ne.

END OF DOCUMENT

Non-Collusion Affidavit 00 4519 -1
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



DOCUMENT 00 4545
BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS
TO BE EXECUTED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED WITH BID
The undersigned Bidder certifies to Owner as set forth in sections 1 through 8 below.

1. STATEMENT OF CONVICTIONS

By my signature hersunder, | hereby swear, under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final,
unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal Court has been issued against Bidder within the
past two years because of failure to comply with an order of a Federal Court or to comply with an order of
the National Labor Relations Board.

2, CERTIFICATION OF WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE

By my signature hereunder, as the Contractor, | certify that | am aware of the provisions of Section
3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's
compensation or to undertake self-<insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and | will
comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

3. CERTIFICATION OF PREVAILING WAGE RATES AND RECORDS

By my signature hereunder, as the Contractor, | certify that | am aware of the provisions of Labor
Code Section 1773, which requires the payment of prevailing wage on public projects. Also, that the
Contractor and any subcontractors under the Contractor shall comply with Labor Code Section 17786,
regarding wage records, and with Labor Code Section 1777.5, regarding the employment and training of
apprentices. It is the Contractor's responsibility to ensure compliance by any and all subcontractors
performing work under this Contract.

4, CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC WORKS CHAPTER OF LABOR CODE

By my signature hersunder, as the Contractor, ! certify that | am aware of Sections 1777.1 and
1777.7 of the California Labor Code and Contractor and Subcontractors and am eligible to bid and work on
public works projects.

5. CERTIFICATION OF NON-DISCRIMINATION

By my signature hereunder, as the Contractor, | certify that there will be no discrimination in
employment with regard to race, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, age or national origin; that all
federal, state, and local directives and executive orders regarding non-discrimination in employment will be
complied with; and that the principal of equal opportunity in employment will be demonstrated positively
and aggressively. '

6. CERTIFICATION OF NON-DISQUALIFICATION

By my signature hereunder, as the Contractor, | swear, under penalty of perjury, that the below
indicated Bidder, any officer of Bidder, or any employee of Bidder who has a proprietary interest in such
Bidder, has never been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a
Federal, State, or local government project because of a violation of law or safety regulation, except as
indicated on the separate shest attached hereto entitled “Previous Disqualifications.” If a staternent of
“Previous Disqualifications” is attached, please explain the circumstances.

7. CERTIFICATION OF ADEQUACY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT

By my signature hereunder, as the Contractor, pursuant to Labor Code Section 2810(a), | certify
that, if awarded the Contract based on the undersigned’s Bid, the Contract will include funds sufiicient to
allow the Contractor to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws or regulations governing the
labor or services to be provided. | understand that Owner will be relying on this certification if it awards the
Contract to the undersigned.

8. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DIR CONTRACTOR / SUBCONTRACTOR REGISTRATION

Bidder Certifications 00 4545 - 1
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK 84
Updated 1/18/2022



By my signature hereunder, as the Contractor, | certify that Contractor, and all
Subcontractors listed on Document 00 4330 (Subcontractors List) are the subject of current and
active contractor registrations pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 {commencing with section
1720) of the California Labor Code. Contractor's registration number is [please complete]
LHREERER Subcentractors’ registration numbers are as indicated in Document

00 4330.
BIDDER: FleldT A Inc.
/ 1 (Name of Bidder)
=
Date: May 1, 2023 2021 By / ﬁl\_ﬂ,ﬁ’ /
(Signature)
Name: Darren Gill
(Print Name)
Its: Executive Vice President
(Title)
END OF DOCUMENT
Bidder Certifications 004545-2

SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



DOCUMENT 00 4315
BOND ACCOMPANYING BID
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the undersigned

Fieldturf USA, Inc.

(Name of Contractor)

as Principal and the undersigned as Surety are held and firmly bound untec Owner, CITY OF FOSTER CITY,
a California general law City and municipal corporation, as cbligee, in the penal sum of (Dollar Amount
In Words) Ten Percent of Amount Bid Dollars ($___10%

) lawful money of the United States of America being at least ten percent (10%) of the aggregate
amount of said Principal’s base Bid, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves,
our successors, executors, administrators, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, said Principal is submitting a Bid for Owner Agreement Number CIP301-709,
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4at Sea Cloud Park.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATICN IS SUCH that if the Bid submitted by the said Principal
be accepted and the Agreement be awarded te said Principal and said Principal shall, within the required
periads, enter into the Agreement sc awarded and provide any required Construction Performance Bond,
Construction Labor and Material Payment Bond, insurance certificates, and all other endorsements, forms,
and documents required under Document 00 2115 (Instructions to Bidders), then this obligation shall be
void, otherwise to remain in full ferce and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounden parties have executed this instrument this _18th

day of April 20 23 .
-~/ ReldturfUSA, Inc.
v ,/" e
’ = ST

(Month)
- il ] meny
Findpal 7 Y o(en I, Baew e Hesicent

(Corporate Seal) By

V

By Federal Insurance Company
Surety

(Corporate Seal) By ¢ Iﬁﬂ/\/\ b O nN__-

Attorney in Fact leffrey M. Wilson
CA License #0F41393

END OF DOCUMENT

Bond Accompanying Bid 00 4315-1
SYNTHETIC TURF RESURFACING PROJECT SEA CLOUD PARK S4
Updated 1/18/2022



e 1 LS B2 B

Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company

Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY
COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
do each hereby constituts and appoint Anna Chlldress, Mark W. Edwards |l, Alisa B, Ferris, Robert R, Freel, Richard H. Mitchell, Willlam M. Smith

and Jeffrey M, Wilson of Birmingham, Alabama; Robert Read Davis of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard E. Danlels of Pensacola, Florida and Robert M. Verdin
of Metairie, Loulsiana

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation In thelr names and to affix thelr corporate seals to and deliver for and an their behalf as surety thereon
ar otherwise, bonds and undertakings and ather writings obligatory in the nature thereof {other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of bustness, and any Instruments
amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any Instrument referred to in sald bonds or cbligations,

In Wimess Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE CGOMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 27t day of April, 2021,

Lm0, Bhdnied’ Aot e

Dawen M, Chiovas, AssistanfSecrelary Stephen M. Huney, Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Hunterdon 8,

Qn this 27& day of April, 2021 bafore me, a Notary Publie of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M, Chloros and Stephen M, Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice
President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIG INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE
AMERICAN INSGRANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the sald Dawn M, Chlaros and Stephen M, Haney, belng by me duly sworn,
soverally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT
INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER PIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals
therzof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Atterney are such corperate seals and were thereto affized by authority of sald Companies; and that their signatures as such
officers were duly affixed and subscribed by Hke authority.

Notarial Seal KATHERINE J, ADELAAR

NOFARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
No. 2316826
Cammisaton Expiras July 16, 2024 Nenary ('kliz

CERTIFICATION
Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016;
WESTCHISTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 29, 2009;

“RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on hehalf of the Company, of honds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company
entered Inte In the ordinary course of business (each a “Written Commitment™):

{1}  Each of the Chalrman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal
af the Company or atherwise.

(2)  Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company s hereby authorlzed to executs any Written Commitment for and on hehalf of the Gompany, under the ssal of the Company or otherwise,
to the extent that such action Is authorized by the geant of pawers provided for In such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact,

(3]  Each of the Chairman, the President and the Wice Presidenis of the Cempany is hereby authorized, for and on hehalf of the Company, to appoint o writing any person the attorney-in-

fact of the Company with full power and authority ta execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal ofthe Company or otherwise, such Written Com of the Company
a3 may be specified in such written appointment, which specificaticn may be by general type or class of Written Gommitments or by specification of one or more particular Written
Commitments.

(4) Bach of the Chalrman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is herahy authorized, for and on behalf of tha Comipany, to delagate in writing to any other officer of the
Company the authority ¢ execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwiss, such Written Commiiments of the Company s ave specified In such written
delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specificatien of one er mora particular Written Commitments.

(8]  The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by
facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appaintment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregbing Resclutdon shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of cfficers, employees and other persons to act for and an behalf of the
Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or ctherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise valldly granted ot vested.”

1, Dawn M. Chloruos, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER PFIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies”) do hereby certify ihat

()  theforegeing Resclutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
(i) theforegoing Power of Attorney ls true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this Ap ril 1 8, 2023

O, Sk

Dawn M. Chioros, Assistant Secrora

| IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT;
Talephone {908) 903- 3493 Pax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.cam

Cambined: FES-VIG-PI-WFIC-AAIC (rav. 11-19)



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

PP 0300000000000 2000000800930080 0000000400 0020000004 9909000000000

State of Alabama

County of __Shelby }

On April 18, 2023 before me, Jacquelyn Michele Bryant, Notary Public
Date Name and Title of Nolary

personally appeared Jeffrev M, Wilson, Attorney-in-Fact

Name and or Mames of Signer(s)

Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within lnstrument and acknowledged fo me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(les), and that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| cartify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true

and correct.
Witness my hand and officlal seal. —
Signature W M
Notary Public Signature PMace Notary Publle Seat Above
My commission expires: May 5, 2025 OP T’ONA L

Though the informatifon befow fs not required by law, It may prove vaitable to the persons relylng on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal
and realtachment of this form io ancther document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document

Document Date Number of Pages:

Signer's Name:

O individual O Individual
[ Corporate Officer ~ Title(s): L[] Corporate Officer — Title(s):
D Partner - DLimited DGeneraI RIGHT T IUMBRRINT D Partner - Dleit@d | General H\GHT]J:IU_R-&E!’%INT
L1 Guardian or Conservator et L1 Guardian or Conservator oy
4 Attorney-in-Fact [ Attorney-in-Fact
E Trustee E Trustee

Other: Other:

Signer is representing Signer is representing

Federal Insurance Company

PEILPIPPP0PPPP3 2004000000000 0 8000005000083 000040002 0844000040009



No. 5389
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant io the Insurance Code of the State of California,
Federal Insurance Company

of Indianapolis, Indiana, organized under the laws of Indiana, subject to its Articles of lcorporation or
other findamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to iransact within this State, subject to ail
provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers’ Compensation,
Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkler,
Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aireraft, and Miscellaneons
as such classes are now or may hereafier be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressiy conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in
Jull compliance with all, and not in violotion of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made
under authority of the laws of the State of Califorria as long as such laws or vequirements are in effect and
applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended,
IN WITNESS WHERROV, effective as of the 15% day of October, 1990,
have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be gffixed
this 15* day of October, 1990.

Fee $77.00 Roxani M, Gillespie
Rec. No. 542421 Insurance Commissioner
Filed 5/30/90
By Victoria 8. Sidbury
Dapaty
Certification

I Magnolia Guilerrez, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of Califorsia, do
hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original
now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, irue, and correct transcript thereaf, and of the whole of
said duplicate, and said Certificate of Awthority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused my official seql fo
be affixed this 3 day of June, 2017.

Dave Jones
Insurance Commissioner

e S
[agnblia Gutietrez





